#59 #59

(O-2021-142)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUL 1 2 2021

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND ZENSAR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. FOR WORKPLACE AND ENTERPRISE COMPUTE MANAGED IT SERVICES.

WHEREAS, on December 19, 2019, the City issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) for Managed IT Services, RFP #10089620-21-K, which allowed proposers to submit bids for up to three towers of information technology services: Application Development, Maintenance and Support, Enterprise Compute and Workplace; and

WHEREAS, after a comprehensive review of the proposals, the City selected Zensar Technologies and Solutions, Inc. (Zensar) for the Enterprise Compute and Workplace towers of service; and

WHEREAS, this item seeks authorization for the Mayor or his designee to execute a Master Services Agreement for Workplace and Enterprise Compute Managed IT Services with Zensar (Agreement) with a transition period of approximately four and a half (4.5) months for the Workplace services tower and a transition period of approximately ten (10) months for the Enterprise Compute services tower plus a thirty-six (36) month Initial Term for the Workplace services tower and a forty-eight (48) month Initial Term for the Enterprise Compute services tower, two (2) two-year option periods for each service tower, and a disentanglement period of up to twenty-four (24) months for each service tower, in an amount not-to-exceed \$122,868,650 during the full term of the Agreement, including option years and any disentanglement period; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by Ordinance approved by two-thirds majority vote of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Master Services Agreement for Workplace and Enterprise Compute Managed IT Services between the City of San Diego and Zensar Technologies, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$122,868,650 over the full term of the Agreement, including a Transition Period, Initial Term, option terms and a Disentanglement Period, pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in the Master Services Agreement on file with the City Clerk as Document No. Of 21342

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not-to-exceed \$122,868,650 over the full term of the Agreement, including the Transition Period, Initial Term, option terms and Disentanglement Period, contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage. APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney /s/Steven R. Lastomirsky By Steven R. Lastomirsky Deputy City Attorney SRL:jvg 5/21/21 Or. Dept: Department of Information Technology Doc. No.: 2668396 I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of ____06/29/2021 **ELIZABETH S. MALAND** City Clerk By _/s/Linda Irvin Deputy City Clerk

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of S	San Diego on	JUN	2 9 2021	by the following vote
Councilmembers Ye	eas N	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	7			
Jennifer Campbell	7			
Stephen Whitburn	_ 			$\bar{\Box}$
Monica Montgomery Steppe	7			
Marni von Wilpert	7			
Chris Cate	7			
Raul A. Campillo	7			
Vivian Moreno	Z ,		9.5	
Sean Elo-Rivera	a ,		1	. 🔲
Date of final passage JUL 12	2021	·		
	_		TODD GLC	DRIA
AUTHENTICATED BY: .		Mayor o	f The City of Sai	n Diego, California.
			ELIZABETH S. I	MALAND
(Seal)		City Clerk	of The City of S	an Diego, California.
	E	By Kin	da Tri	ريب Deputy
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on				
JUN 1 5 2021	, and on	l	JUN 2 9 202	
I FURTHER CERTIFY that said or reading was dispensed with by a vote the ordinance was made available to of its passage.	of five meml	bers of the	Council, and the	at a written copy of
	_		ELIZABETH S. 1	MALAND
(Seal)		City Clerk	of The City of Sa	an Diego, California.
	8	sy Kin	datro	() Deputy
	Offic	ce of the Cit	y Clerk, San Die	ego, California
	Ordina	ance Numbe	2 er O	1342